

In the Superior Court of the State of Vermont

Chittenden Unit

Docket No. 23-CV-00998

DOUGLAS WESTON,

MICHAEL MYERS,

THE VERMONT REPUBLICAN PARTY, *and*

THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF WINOOSKI, VERMONT,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

LEGAL STANDARD 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Noncitizen Voting Violates the Federal Equal Protection Clause.3

 II. The Winooski Charter Amendment Violates the Common Benefits Clause of the
Vermont Constitution.8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68, 188 Vt. 367, 10 A.3d 469 (2010).....	10
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194 744 A.2d 864 (1999)	9, 10, 12
<i>Bock v. Gold</i> , 2008 VT 81, 184 Vt. 575, 959 A.2d 990 (2008).	1
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 166 Vt. 246, 692 A.2d 384 (1997).....	10
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 166 Vt. 246, 692 A.2d 384 (1997) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 722 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)	4
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	6, 8
<i>Colby v. Umbrella, Inc.</i> , 2008 VT 20, 184 Vt. 1, 955 A.2d 1082 (2008)	1
<i>Day v. Robinwood W. Cmty, Improvement Dist.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 996 (E.D. Mo. 2010)...	4
<i>Duncan v. Coffee Cty.</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	8
<i>Ferry v. City of Montpelier</i> , 2023 VT 4 (2023).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	7
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	6, 8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	7
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	5
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	6
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	8
<i>In re Hodgdon</i> , 2011 VT 19 189 Vt. 265, 19 A.3d 598 (2011).....	10, 11

In re Town Highway No. 20, 2012 VT 17, 191 Vt. 231 45 A.3d 54 (2012)9

L’Esperance v. Town of Charlotte, 167 Vt. 162 704 A.2d 760 (1997).....9

May v. Town of Mt. Vill., 944 F. Supp. 821 (D. Colo. 1996)5

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977)5

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)7

Putter v Montpelier Pub. Sch. Sys., 166 Vt. 463 697 A.2d 354 (1997)3

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....7

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....5

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) 10

Veilleux v. Springer, 131 Vt. 33, 300 A.2d 620 (1973)..... 10

Statutes

17 V.S.A. § 2121(a).....2, 8

24 App. V.S.A. § 19-202(b)2

Other Authorities

Phillip B. Scott, *Veto Letter* (June 1, 2021)..... 12

Winooski Charter Commission,
All Resident Voting Fact Sheet,
<https://www.winooski.vt.gov/DocumentCenter/View/3640/Fact-Sheet-final-English>
.....7, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....4

VT. CONST. CH. II, SEC. 422
